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CHAPTER 60--S.F.No.2012

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income; prescribing penal-
ties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.92, Subdivision 15.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.92, Subdivision
15, is amended to read:.

Subd. 15. TAXATION; INCOME TAX; WITHHOLDING; PENAL-
TIES. (1) If any tax required to be deducted and withheld under subdi-
vision 2-2a or subdivision 3, or any portion thereof, is not paid to or
deposited with the commissioner within the time specified in subdivi-
sion 6 for the payment thereof, there shall be added thereto a penalty
equal to five percent of the amount so remaining unpaid. Such penalty
shall be collected as part of said tax, and the amount of said tax not
timely paid, together with said penalty, shall bear interest at the rate
of six percent per annum from the time such tax should have been
paid or deposited until paid. Where an extension of time for payment
has been granted under the provisions of subdivision 6, interest shall
be paid at the rate of six percent per annum from the date when such
payment or deposit should have been made if no extension had been
granted, until such tax is paid. If payment is not made at the expira-
tion of the extended penod the penalties provided in this subdivision ’
shall apply.

{2) In the case of any failure to withhold a tax on wages, make
and file quarterly returns or make payments to or deposits with the
commissioner of amounts withheld, as required by this section, within
the time prescribed by law, uniess it is shown that such failure is not
due to wilful neglect, there shall be added to the tax in lieu of the five
percent penalty provided in paragraph (1) a penalty equal to 26-five
percent of the amount of tax that should have been properly withheld
and paid over to or deposited with the commissioner if the failure is
ditional 30 days or fractlon thereof during which such failure contin-
ues, not exceeding 25 percent in the aggregate . The amount so added
to the tax shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner
and as a part of the tax unless the tax has been paid before the discov-
ery of the negligence, in which case the amount so added sha!l be col-
lected in the same manner as the tax.

(3) If any employer required to withhold a tax on wages, make
deposits, make and file quarterly returns and make payments to the
commissioner of amounts withheld, as required by sections 290.92 to
290.97, wilfully fails to withhold such a tax or make such deposits,
fites a false or fraudulent return, wilfully fails to make such a payment
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or deposit, or wilfully attempts in any manner to evade or defeat any
such tax or the payment or deposit thereof, there shall also be imposed
on such employer as a penalty an amount equal to 50 percent of the
amount of tax (less any amount paid or deposited by such employer on
the basis of such false or fraudulent return or deposit) that should
have been properly withheld and paid over or deposited with the com-
missioner. The penalty imposed by this paragraph shall be collected as
a part of the tax, and shall be in addition to any other penalties civil
and criminal, prescribed by this subdivision,

(4) If any person required under the provisions of subdivision 7 to
furnish a statement to an employee and a duplicate statement to the
commissioner, wilfully furnishes a false or fraudulent statement to an
employee or a false or fraudulent duplicate statement to the commis-
sioner, or wilfully fails to furnish a statement in the manner, at the
time, and showing the information required by the provisions of subdi-
vision 7, or regulations prescribed by the commissioner thereunder,
there shall be imposed on such a person a penalty of $10 for each such
act or failure to act. The penalty imposed by this paragraph shall be-
come due and payable within ten days after the mailing of a written
demand therefor, and may be collected in the manner prescribed in
subdivision 6(8).

(5) In addition to the penalties hereinbefore prescribed, any per-
son required to withhold a tax on wages, make and file quarterly re-
turns and make payments or deposits to the commissioner of amounts
withheld, as required by this section, who wilfully fails to withhold
such a tax or truthfully make and file such a quarterly return or make
such a payment or deposit, shall be guilty of a gross misderneanor.

(6) In lieu of any other penalty provided by law, except the pen-
alty provided by paragraph (4), any person required under the provi-
sions of subdivision 7 to furnish a statement to an employee and a du-
plicate statement to the commissioner, who wilfully furnishes a false
or fraudulent statement to an employee or a false or fraudulent dupli-
cate statement to the commissioner, or who wilfully fails to furnish a
statement in the manner, at the time, and showing the information re-
quired by the provisions of subdivision 7, or regulations prescribed by
the commissioner thereunder, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

(7) Any employee required to supply information to his employer
under the provisions of subdivision 5, who wilfully fails to supply in-
formation thereunder which would require an increase in the tax to be
deducted and withheld under subdivision 2-2a or subdivision 3, shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor.

(8) The term “‘person,” as used in this section, includes an officer
or employee of a corporation, or a member or employee of a partner-
ship, who as such officer, employee, or member is under a duty to per-
form the act in respect of which the violation accurs.
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(9) All payments received shall be credited first to penalties, next
to interest, and then to the tax due.

(10) The commissioner shall have power to abate any civil penal-
ties prescribed in this subdivision when in his opinion their enforce-
ment would be unjust and inequitable. The exercise of this power shall
be subject to the approval of the attorney general if the abatement ex-
ceeds $500. :

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1974,

Approved February 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 61—-H.F.No.482

An act relating to health; occupations in protection thereof: registration; sus-
pension, revocation or denial thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 197l, Section
148.75; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 147.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE QF THE. STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 148.75, is amended to
read: :

148.75 HEALTH; CONTROL OF OCCUPATIONS: CERTIFI-
CATES; DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION. The state board of
medical examiners may refuse to grant registration to any physical
therapist, or may suspend, revoke, condition, limit, qualify or restrict
the registration of any physical therapist for any of the following
grounds: )

(a) Habituel or exeessive indulgence in the use of drugs ineluding

but not limited te narceties as defined in either 26 U-5-CA- scetion
: stimulents; or tranguiizers-Inability to practice physical

therapy with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of ill-
ness, senility, drunkenness, use of drugs, narcotics, chemicals or any

tion ;
) Exeessive indulgenee in the use of alecheolie liguors:
€e)-(b) Conviction of a felony;
¢3¢} Conviction of an offense involving moral turpitude;
€ex-(d) Conviction for violating any state or federal narcotic law;
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